

www.bronxda.nyc.gov www.facebook.com/BronxDistrictAttorney www.twitter.com/BronxDAClark

DARCEL D. CLARK DISTRICT ATTORNEY, BRONX COUNTY **198 EAST 161ST STREET BRONX, N.Y. 10451** (718) 590-2234

02-2025 For Immediate Release January 15, 2025

## BRONX MAN INDICTED FOR FATALLY STABBING MAN HE BLAMED FOR SETTING FIRE TO HIS APARTMENT

Bronx District Attorney Darcel D. Clark today announced that a Bronx man has been indicted for second-degree Murder and additional charges for stabbing a man in an alleged act of street justice.

District Attorney Clark said "The defendant, in a fit of rage, carried out this senseless act of brutality in broad daylight. He allegedly blamed the victim for setting a fire that led to the loss of his home. Such vengeance cannot and will not be tolerated in the Bronx."

District Attorney Clark said Kayjon Yizar, 28, of East Tremont Avenue, was indicted on second-degree Murder, first-degree Manslaughter, and fourth-degree Criminal Possession of a Weapon. He was arraigned before Bronx Supreme Court Justice Cynthia Isales on Tuesday, January 14, 2025. He was remanded and is due back in court on April 15, 2025.

According to the investigation, on December 24, 2024, at approximately 11:00 a.m. in front of 101 East Tremont Avenue in the Mount Hope section, a designated Red Cross Shelter for people in need of temporary shelter after a fire, Yizar approached Arkmayer Davis, 36, and allegedly stabbed him multiple times in the head and body. The victim managed to run into the shelter and collapsed. He was transported to St. Barnabas Hospital where he later died. The attack was captured on video surveillance. Yizar was arrested on December 25, 2024. The defendant allegedly blamed the victim for starting a fire in their prior residence, 1331 Findlay Avenue, on December 2, 2024. The fire temporarily displaced some residents. The defendant's apartment sustained more severe damage and he could not return to it. The victim was not charged for anything related to that fire.

The case is being prosecuted by Homicide Assistant Johnathan Vega under the supervision of Burim Namani, Deputy Chief of the Homicide Bureau, Christine Scaccia, Chief of the Homicide Bureau, and under the overall supervision of James Brennan, Deputy Chief of the Trial Division and Theresa Gottlieb, Chief of the Trial Division. District Attorney Clark thanked Homicide Trial Preparation Assistants Janelle Rosa and Mateo Urrego, and Video Technician Xavier Campo of the Bronx District Attorney's Video Unit for their assistance with the case.



www.bronxda.nyc.gov www.facebook.com/BronxDistrictAttorney www.twitter.com/BronxDAClark

DARCEL D. CLARK DISTRICT ATTORNEY, BRONX COUNTY **198 EAST 161ST STREET BRONX, N.Y. 10451** (718) 590-2234

District Attorney Clark thanked NYPD Detective Frankie Soler of the Bronx Homicide Squad, and NYPD Detectives Indiana McGowan-Anderson, Thomas Geberth, and Moises Rodriguez of the 46th Precinct Squad, for their work on the investigation.

An indictment is an accusatory instrument and not proof of a defendant's guilt.